Resposta aos comentários do Revisor A

Comentário 1:
Abstract:
·                 Does it reflect the contents of the manuscript?
[bookmark: _GoBack]Just partially, because it lacks the Discussion section
·                  Is it well structured?
Just partially, because it lacks a Discussion section
·                 Does it efficiently summarize the content?
Just partially, because it lacks the Discussion section
Resposta: A Discussion section has been added to the abstract to meet this
requirement
Answer: The requirement was successfully addressed

Comentário 2:
Are the objectives clearly described?
     Just partially, because it is not mentioned if the results to be evaluated refer to one or more centres.
Resposta: In order to make the manuscript blinded for revision, we deleted all references to the center where the research was developed. All subjects of the research were patients in Hospital de São João, Centro Hospitalar de São João, Porto.
Answer: To fullfill this requirement without comprimizing blindness we suggest: “We aim to evaluate the long-term outcomes of the calcaneo-stop procedure in the treatment of flexible flatfoot in children, in one surgical centre.”
Resposta: We have altered the text to meet this requirement. 

Comentário 3:
·                 Is the statistical method accurate?
     There is not enough data to answer that, because there is no information regarding the type of statistical tests used (namely for the correlations described in the last paragraph of the results).
Resposta: We didn’t apply any statistical tests to the results. Given the small number of subjects evaluated, we considered that any correlations found wouldn’t have value. According to that, the sentence of the Results section referring to this matter has been changed.
Answer: The requirement was successfully addressed

Comentário 4:
·                 Is data presentation and analysis accurate?
     I have doubts regarding the sample. The initial sample size was 40 patients (subsection patient selection of Material and Methods), the final sample size was 13 patients (section Results) but it is not clear to what it refers the population of 36 patients described in subsection patient selection of Material and Methods.
Resposta: The initial sample size refers to the population studied, that is, the number of patients submitted to the calcaneo-stop procedure between January 1, 1995 and December 31, 2006 in at least one foot, who were younger than 15 years old by the time of the procedure. We excluded 4 patients: 1 due to major congenital malformation, 1 who had been submitted to other procedures in both feet and 2 due to severe neurological disorder.
Answer: The requirement was successfully adressed

Comentário 5:
·                 Are the results clear and convincing?
     The presented results are clear and convincing, but the correlations described in the last paragraph of the section are not clear neither were presented in the previous section (Material and Methods). There is no mention to complications.
Resposta: The sentence “No record of complications was found on patients’ files.” was added to the end of the results section.
Answer: The requirement was successfully addressed

Comentário 6:
               Are the charts and tables legible and correctly designed?
     The charts and tables are legible and correctly designed, but I would suggest a separation in figure 2 (between heel valgus/forefoot supination and the footprint classification)
Resposta:We have submitted a new version of figure 2 accepting the reviewer’s suggestion.
Answer: We could only a repeated version of the same figure under identification ...59 and ...60; a new version of the footprint classification was not found.
Resposta: As suggested, we separated the data presented in figure 2, a new version of figure 2 containing only the heel valgus/forefoot supination data was submitted and a new figure 3, containing the footprint classification was added. Therefore, the manuscript currently contains 4 figures – there were only 3 in the version first submitted for review. We are submitting again all figures.

Comentário 7:
Can the manuscript be shortened without removing any crucial aspects?
     Yes. The initial part of the Discussion section.
Resposta: The first paragraph of the Discussion section has been removed.
 
Comentário 8:
Can any figures/tables be removed or improved?
     Yes. Figure 1 should have a antero-posterior projection
Resposta: We do not have any other intra-operative figure, because they are
not usually performed.
Answer: The requirement was successfully adressed. Although we should consider that the inexistence of such projection is not essential for the our appreciation, it would add relevant information, from the formal point of view.

Comentário 9:
Is the manuscript clearly and logically presented?
No, it lacks a Discussion section discription in the abstract, a Conclusion section in the main text. The ethical issues details are at the end of the subsection “patient selection”.
Resposta: The first suggestion has already been accepted. A Conclusion
section was added to the main text. The ethical issues were stated more
clearly.
Answer: The requirement was successfully addressed

Comentário 10:
There are some issues remaining to be clarified: The authors describe, in the operative technique subsection, the use of a variation of the procedure that was published in 2009, but the sample includes patients operated from 1995 and a mean follow-up time of 12 years. The reference 13  (subsection Evaluation) is linked to the Portuguese version of the FAOS, but if we check the article 13 on the references, we find the original version of the FAOS.
Resposta: The technique described has been used in our department for over 20 years, it was brought by a few orthopedic surgeons who performed internships abroad. However, no description of the technique could be found prior to 2009.
A new reference (number 14) has been added, referring to the validation of the Portuguese version of the FAOS questionnaire.
Answer: The requirement was successfully addressed

Comentário 11
·  Acknowledgments: Is any financial support declared? Are any conflicts of interest declared?
Still Not found
Resposta: A new section entitled “CONFLICTS OF INTEREST STATEMENT” was added and the following text was included: “The authors certify that they have no affiliations with or involvement in any organization or entity with any financial interest or non-financial interest in the subject matter or materials discussed in this manuscript.”
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